#### No. 21-16756

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

TODD YUKUTAKE AND DAVID KIKUKAWA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

V

ANNE E. LOPEZ, in her Official Capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i, 

Defendant-Appellant, 
and 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, 
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii

Supplemental Brief Amicus Curiae of Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee Firearms Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Virginia Citizens Defense Foundation, Coalition of New Jersey Firearm Owners, Connecticut Citizens Defense League, America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance

JOHN I. HARRIS

SCHULMAN, LEROY &

BENNETT, P.C.

3310 West End Avenue, Ste. 460

Nashville, TN 37203

JOSEPH W. MILLER

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4

Vienna, VA 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH

MILLER, LLC

P.O. Box 83440

Fairbanks, AK 99708

(703) 330-3070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

\*Attorney of Record

November 20, 2025

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>P</u>	age	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT				
Table of Authorities				
Interest of Amici Curiae				
STATEMENT OF THE CASE				
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT				
Argument				
I.	BRUEN PRESUMES ALL "FIREARM REGULATIONS" ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ABSENT STATE-DEMONSTRATED RELEVANT HISTORICAL ANALOGUES			
	A.	Bruen Established a "One-Step" Test	8	
	B.	Bruen Directs That All "Firearm Regulations" Are Subject to Historical Scrutiny	11	
	C.	"Shall-Issue" Licensing Regimes Were Not at Issue in Bruen	13	
	D.	This Court Should Repudiate Inquiries into "Meaningful Constraints" and "Ample Alternatives"	15	
II.	THE ACQUISITION OF FIREARMS IS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT'S PLAIN TEXT AND CONFIRMED BY HISTORY			
Conclusion				

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
Amendment I
Amendment II
Amendment XIV
STATUTES
Second Militia Act of 1792, 1 STAT. 271
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)
Hawaii Revised Statutes § 134-2(e)
Hawaii Revised Statutes § 134-3
CASES
B & L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom, 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024) 12
Commonwealth v. Donnell, 2023 Mass. Super. LEXIS 666
(Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2023)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 2, passim
Duncan v. Becerra, 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)
Duncan v. Bonta, 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 577 U.S. 1039 (2015) 16
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)
Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco, 576 U.S. 1013 (2015) 12, 16
Luis v. United States, 578 U.S. 5 (2016)
Mai v. United States, 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) 2, passim
Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Hicks, 649 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Tex. 2023)
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680 (2024)
MISCELLANEOUS
"Constitutional Carry/Unrestricted/Permitless Carry," USCCA
T. Coxe, Statement of the Arts and Manufacturers of the United States of
<u>America</u> (1814)
"Regulation," Merriam-Webster12
